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1	Introduction 
3GPP Rel-16 NR-U WI specified how the NR technology can be used on the unlicensed spectrum thus offering more resources in frequency bands, such as 5GHz and 6GHz.  5GHz is a well-known band for the unlicensed operation, but 6GHz is a relative new band usage of which was approved recently in different regulatory regions. While the 6GHz band for the US is already part of the Rel-16 core functionality, current 3GPP specifications do not support it for other countries, such as South Korea and Canada, which have finalised their regulatory requirements only recently. Thus, RAN#92 meeting approved a new WI aim of which is to enable support of the 6GHz unlicensed band for those countries and regions that have finalised recently the corresponding regulatory requirements. 
After the RAN4#101 meeting existing Region 2 and Region 3 regulatory requirements were analysed and RAN WG4 captured simulated A-MPR values for several countries, such as Canada, South Korea, Peru, and Chile. However, while capturing the A-MPR values no background information was included on the simulated scenarios and intermediate simulation results. Thus, this TP adds background results for the existing A-MPR values. 



2	Text proposal for TR 38.849
---------- TEXT PROPOSAL BEGIN ---------
[bookmark: _Toc87881707][bookmark: _Hlk92354914]6.1.1.2	A-MPR for a NS(s) for the full 6GHz NR unlicensed operation
[bookmark: _Toc87881708]6.1.1.2.1	Canada
Table 6.1.1.2.1-1: Signal setup.
	
	ID
	Waveform
	BW
	RB Setup
	SCS

	Full Allocation
Single CC
	1
	DFT-s-OFDM
	20
	100RB3
	15

	
	2
	DFT-s-OFDM
	20
	100RB0
	15

	
	3
	DFT-s-OFDM
	20
	50RB0
	30

	
	4
	DFT-s-OFDM
	40
	216RB0
	15

	
	5
	DFT-s-OFDM
	60
	162RB0
	30

	
	6
	DFT-s-OFDM
	80
	216RB0
	30

	
	7
	CP-OFDM
	20
	106RB0
	15

	
	8
	CP-OFDM
	20
	51RB0
	30

	
	9
	CP-OFDM
	40
	216RB0
	15

	
	10
	CP-OFDM
	60
	162RB0
	30

	
	11
	CP-OFDM
	80
	217RB0
	30

	Interlaced Allocation
Single CC
	12
	DFT-s-OFDM
	20
	1RB0 every 10RBs (10x)
	15

	
	13
	DFT-s-OFDM
	40
	1RB0 every 10RBs (20x)
	15

	
	14
	DFT-s-OFDM
	60
	1RB0 every 10RBs (30x)
	30

	
	15
	DFT-s-OFDM
	80
	1RB0 every 5RBs (40x)
	30

	
	16
	CP-OFDM
	20
	1 RB0 every 10RBs (10x)
	15

	
	17
	CP-OFDM
	40
	1RB0 every 10RBs (22x)
	15

	
	18
	CP-OFDM
	60
	1RB0 every 10RBs (33x)
	30

	
	19
	CP-OFDM
	80
	1RB0 every 5RBs (44x)
	30
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Figure 6.1.1.2.1-1: A-MPR simulation results for PC5 LPI in Canada.

Table 6.1.1.2.1-12: A-MPR for PC5 LPI in Canada
	Pre-coding
	Modulation
	Channel bandwidth (Sub-band allocation) / RB Allocation

	
	
	20 MHz

	
	
	Full (dB)
	Partial (dB)

	DFT-s-ODFM
	PI/2 BPSK
	≤ 3.0
	≤ 5.5

	
	QPSK
	≤ 3.0
	≤ 5.5

	
	16 QAM
	≤ 3.0
	≤ 5.5

	
	64 QAM
	≤ 3.5
	≤ 5.5

	
	256 QAM
	≤ 5.0
	≤ 5.5

	CP-OFDM
	QPSK
	≤ 3.5
	≤ 5.5

	
	16 QAM
	≤ 4.0
	≤ 5.5

	
	64 QAM
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 5.5

	
	256 QAM
	≤ 7.0
	≤ 7.0



[bookmark: _Toc87881709]6.1.1.2.2	South Korea
Table 6.1.1.2.2-1: Signal setup.
	
	ID
	Waveform
	BW
	RB Setup
	SCS

	Full Allocation
Single CC
	1
	DFT-s-OFDM
	20
	100RB3
	15

	
	2
	DFT-s-OFDM
	20
	100RB0
	15

	
	3
	DFT-s-OFDM
	20
	50RB0
	30

	
	4
	DFT-s-OFDM
	40
	216RB0
	15

	
	5
	DFT-s-OFDM
	60
	162RB0
	30

	
	6
	DFT-s-OFDM
	80
	216RB0
	30

	
	7
	CP-OFDM
	20
	106RB0
	15

	
	8
	CP-OFDM
	20
	51RB0
	30

	
	9
	CP-OFDM
	40
	216RB0
	15

	
	10
	CP-OFDM
	60
	162RB0
	30

	
	11
	CP-OFDM
	80
	217RB0
	30

	Interlaced Allocation
Single CC
	12
	DFT-s-OFDM
	20
	1RB0 every 10RBs (10x)
	15

	
	13
	DFT-s-OFDM
	40
	1RB0 every 10RBs (20x)
	15

	
	14
	DFT-s-OFDM
	60
	1RB0 every 10RBs (30x)
	30

	
	15
	DFT-s-OFDM
	80
	1RB0 every 5RBs (40x)
	30

	
	16
	CP-OFDM
	20
	1 RB0 every 10RBs (10x)
	15

	
	17
	CP-OFDM
	40
	1RB0 every 10RBs (22x)
	15

	
	18
	CP-OFDM
	60
	1RB0 every 10RBs (33x)
	30

	
	19
	CP-OFDM
	80
	1RB0 every 5RBs (44x)
	30




[image: Chart, scatter chart

Description automatically generated]
Figure 6.1.1.2.2-1: A-MPR simulation results for PC5 LPI in South Korea.

Table 6.1.1.2.2-12: A-MPR for PC5 LPI in South Korea
	Pre-coding
	Modulation
	Channel bandwidth (Sub-band allocation) / RB Allocation

	
	
	20 MHz
	40 MHz
	60 MHz
	80 MHz

	
	
	Full (dB)
	Partial (dB)
	Full (dB)
	Partial (dB)
	Full (dB)
	Partial (dB)
	Full (dB)
	Partial (dB)

	DFT-s-ODFM
	QPSK
	≤ 6.0
	≤ 8.5
	≤ 4.0
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 3.5
	≤ 4.5
	≤ 3.0
	≤ 4.5

	
	16 QAM
	≤ 6.0
	≤ 8.5
	≤ 4.0
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 4.0
	≤ 5.0
	≤ 3.5
	≤ 5.0

	
	64 QAM
	≤ 6.0
	≤ 8.5
	≤ 4.0
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 4.0
	≤ 5.0
	≤ 3.5
	≤ 5.0

	
	256 QAM
	≤ 6.0
	≤ 8.5
	≤ 5.0
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 5.0
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 5.0
	≤ 5.5

	CP-OFDM
	QPSK
	≤ 6.0
	≤ 8.5
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 5.0
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 4.5
	≤ 5.5

	
	16 QAM
	≤ 6.0
	≤ 8.5
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 5.0
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 4.5
	≤ 5.5

	
	64 QAM
	≤ 6.0
	≤ 8.5
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 5.5

	
	256 QAM
	≤ 6.0
	≤ 8.5
	≤ 7.0
	≤ 7.0
	≤ 7.0
	≤ 7.0
	≤ 7.0
	≤ 7.0




[bookmark: _Toc87881710]6.1.1.2.3	Peru and Chile
Table 6.1.1.2.3-1: Signal setup.
	
	ID
	Waveform
	BW
	RB Setup
	SCS

	Full Allocation
Single CC
	1
	DFT-s-OFDM
	20
	100RB3
	15

	
	2
	DFT-s-OFDM
	20
	100RB0
	15

	
	3
	DFT-s-OFDM
	20
	50RB0
	30

	
	4
	DFT-s-OFDM
	40
	216RB0
	15

	
	5
	DFT-s-OFDM
	60
	162RB0
	30

	
	6
	DFT-s-OFDM
	80
	216RB0
	30

	
	7
	CP-OFDM
	20
	106RB0
	15

	
	8
	CP-OFDM
	20
	51RB0
	30

	
	9
	CP-OFDM
	40
	216RB0
	15

	
	10
	CP-OFDM
	60
	162RB0
	30

	
	11
	CP-OFDM
	80
	217RB0
	30

	Interlaced Allocation
Single CC
	12
	DFT-s-OFDM
	20
	1RB0 every 10RBs (10x)
	15

	
	13
	DFT-s-OFDM
	40
	1RB0 every 10RBs (20x)
	15

	
	14
	DFT-s-OFDM
	60
	1RB0 every 10RBs (30x)
	30

	
	15
	DFT-s-OFDM
	80
	1RB0 every 5RBs (40x)
	30

	
	16
	CP-OFDM
	20
	1 RB0 every 10RBs (10x)
	15

	
	17
	CP-OFDM
	40
	1RB0 every 10RBs (22x)
	15

	
	18
	CP-OFDM
	60
	1RB0 every 10RBs (33x)
	30

	
	19
	CP-OFDM
	80
	1RB0 every 5RBs (44x)
	30
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Figure 6.1.1.2.3-1: A-MPR simulation results for PC5 LPI in Peru and Chile.
Table 6.1.1.2.3-12: A-MPR for PC5 LPI in Peru and Chile
	Pre-coding
	Modulation
	Channel bandwidth (Sub-band allocation) / RB Allocation

	
	
	20 MHz
	40 MHz
	60 MHz
	80 MHz

	
	
	Full (dB)
	Partial (dB)
	Full (dB)
	Partial (dB)
	Full (dB)
	Partial (dB)
	Full (dB)
	Partial (dB)

	DFT-s-ODFM
	QPSK
	≤ 9.0
	≤ 12.0
	≤ 6.0
	≤ 8.5
	≤ 4.5
	≤ 6.5
	≤ 3.0
	≤ 5.5

	
	16 QAM
	≤ 9.0
	≤ 12.0
	≤ 6.0
	≤ 8.5
	≤ 4.5
	≤ 6.5
	≤ 3.0
	≤ 5.5

	
	64 QAM
	≤ 9.0
	≤ 12.0
	≤ 6.0
	≤ 8.5
	≤ 4.5
	≤ 6.5
	≤ 3.0
	≤ 5.5

	
	256 QAM
	≤ 9.0
	≤ 12.0
	≤ 6.0
	≤ 8.5
	≤ 5.0
	≤ 6.5
	≤ 5.0
	≤ 5.5

	CP-OFDM
	QPSK
	≤ 9.0
	≤ 12.0
	≤ 6.0
	≤ 8.5
	≤ 4.5
	≤ 6.5
	≤ 4.0
	≤ 5.5

	
	16 QAM
	≤ 9.0
	≤ 12.0
	≤ 6.0
	≤ 8.5
	≤ 4.5
	≤ 6.5
	≤ 4.0
	≤ 5.5

	
	64 QAM
	≤ 9.0
	≤ 12.0
	≤ 6.0
	≤ 8.5
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 6.5
	≤ 5.5
	≤ 5.5

	
	256 QAM
	≤ 9.0
	≤ 12.0
	≤ 7.0
	≤ 8.5
	≤ 7.0
	≤ 7.0
	≤ 7.0
	≤ 7.0



The A-MPR results for PC5 LPI in Peru and Chile are mostly identical to the A-MPR results defined by NS_53 (LPI in US). In some cases, A-MPR results are 0.5-1dB relaxed comparing to NS_53. Thus, accounting for the marginal difference between these A-MPR values and NS_53, the latter can be re-used to support Peru and Chile. 
---------- TEXT PROPOSAL END ---------
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